

GSB FINANCE LIMITED

CIN: L99999MH2001PLC134193
GSTIN: 27AACC60914E1Z3

Date: 14.08.2026

To,
BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai-400001

Scrip Code: 511543

Sub: Newspaper Publication of Financial Results – Q1 / 2026-27.

Dear Sir / Ma'am,

With reference to the captioned subject, and pursuant to Regulation 47 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, please find enclosed herewith, copies of newspaper publications relating to Financial Results of the Company for the Quarter ended June 30, 2026 published on 14.08.2026 as follows:

- Business line – English edition
- News hub – Marathi edition

You are requested to take the same on records.

Yours Sincerely,
For GSB Finance Limited

Akshat Sharma
Company Secretary

Encl: a/a

Registered Office: 201, 2nd Floor, Eco
Space I.T. Park Building, Village
Mogra, Old Nagardas Road, Andheri
(E) Mumbai (MH) - 400069.

Tel: 0771-4210000
e-mail: compliance@gsbfinancelimited.com
Website: <https://gsbfinancelimited.com/>

Corporate Office: 301, 2nd
Floor, Eskay Plaza, Anand
Talkies Road, Raipur (CG) -
492001.

QUICKLY.

GIC Re's Q1 net profit up 10% at ₹1,922 crore

Mumbai: General Insurance Corporation of India (GIC Re) reported a 10 per cent year-on-year (YoY) increase in first quarter standalone net profit at ₹1,922 crore against ₹1,752 crore in the year ago quarter, with the bottomline being supported by other income, reversal of previously recognised premium-deficiency provision and a decline in claims paid. GIC Re's net premium earned (net of reinsurance) in Q1FY27 was almost flat at ₹11,081 crore (₹11,088 crore in Q1FY26). Income from investments was about 4 per cent lower at ₹2,171 crore (₹2,261 crore). Other income jumped to ₹77.45 crore (₹26.68 crore). Net commission paid (net of commission received on reinsurance) rose 29 per cent to ₹338.7 crore (₹1,849 crore).

IndusInd Bank looks to deepen SME, mid-market play

GROWTH FOCUS. Private sector lender sees opportunities in data centre, electronics manufacturing and RE sectors

Sindhu Hariharan
Chennai

Private sector bank IndusInd Bank is looking to sharpen its growth strategy around small and medium enterprises (SMEs) and the mid-market segment by leveraging its existing distribution network and established customer relationships, a senior bank executive said.

"That is one area where I believe that as a franchise, we can do a lot more, for a variety of reasons. The opportunity itself is very large," Ganesh Sankaran, Executive Director, IndusInd Bank, said. "SME and mid-market is the space where we want to grow," he added.

We are trying to get the lending relationships to evolve into broader customer relationships

GANESH SANKARAN,
Executive Director,
IndusInd Bank



Sankaran is a senior banker with around 30 years of experience in wholesale, retail credit and SME, and was recently elevated to the position of ED in April.

KEY SEGMENTS
Sankaran said he sees significant headroom in the segment as India's economy expands, especially with the

seeing opportunities. These, for instance, also contributed to recent wholesale lending growth in Q1, he said. "We are engaging with such companies and have done a few transactions," he added.

Digital infrastructure enterprise Lightstorm is one such name, which raised ₹2,500 crore in debt from IndusInd Bank for the buildout of a dedicated fibre network for artificial intelligence (AI) infrastructure.

As for its strategy to grow NIMs in a competitive landscape, IndusInd Bank, according to the ED, is looking to build more sustainable liability flows alongside loan growth.

"We are trying to get the lending relationships to evolve into broader cus-

tom relationships," he said.

In this regard, the bank's recent decision to set up a subsidiary for the stockbroking business will also help offer customers a broader suite of financial products, allowing them to bank, invest and trade through the same ecosystem, he said.

IndusInd has 3,000 branches, besides a rural distribution network of a similar scale.

GOVERNANCE CONCERNS

The senior banker said he does not see recent geopolitical tensions as having caused significant stress in its corporate book, but expects changes in supply chains to create temporary increases in working capital requirements.

On the bank's past governance concerns, the executive described the episode as a "one-off", and said there was nothing systemic in the bank's current risk architecture.

"We have further re-emphasised the 'maker-checker' architecture that already existed," he said, noting that separate teams were responsible for origination, underwriting, portfolio risk, post-disbursement monitoring and collections.

The focus now is on sharpening these controls and building greater consistency in execution, he added.

"Banking is a boring business. What we are trying to do is to make it a lot more predictable, a lot more boring to be more consistent in execution," he said.

Life insurers' new business premium rises 21% in July

Our Bureau
Hyderabad

Life insurers posted a 20.7 per cent year-on-year increase in first-year premium to ₹47,005 crore in July 2026, compared with ₹38,958 crore in July 2025.

As per data released by the Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India, the Life Insurance Corporation of India drove the industry's growth, with its premium rising 23.8 per cent to ₹27,993 crore from ₹22,617 crore. Private life insurers collectively reported a 16.3 per cent increase to ₹19,011 crore. The number of policies and schemes issued rose 0.9 per cent to 22.98 lakh during July. The number of lives covered under group schemes declined 6.6 per cent to 2.15 crore.

UPI ecosystem draws \$5.8 b in funding since 2021: Tracxn

Our Bureau
Bangalore

India's payments ecosystem built around the unified payments interface (UPI) has attracted about \$5.8 billion in private equity funding across 371 disclosed rounds since 2021, with capital increasingly concentrating around a handful of scaled players, according to a Tracxn report.

Consumer facing payments companies accounted for the largest share of funding at about 53 per cent, or nearly \$3.1 billion, followed by business payments at 38 per cent or around \$2.2 billion. Payment infrastructure and enablers, including APIs and other underlying technology, accounted for the remaining 9 per cent, or about \$26 million.

The concentration of capital is particularly pronounced among the top five recipients. Cred, PhonePe, Pine Labs, Razorpay and BharatPe together account-

TOP PLAYERS

Over their lifetimes, the 10 best-funded companies in the ecosystem have raised about \$9.4 billion. Paytm leads with \$2.8 b, followed by PhonePe at \$1.7 b and Cred at \$1.5 b

ted for about 66 per cent of the disclosed funding since 2021.

Cred and PhonePe raised roughly \$1 billion each during the period, while Pine Labs, Razorpay and BharatPe raised \$641 million, \$535 million and \$440 million, respectively.

The report said the funding trend peaked during the 2021 start-up boom before correcting through 2022-24, with a tentative recovery in 2026, driven largely by Cred's \$540 million funding round.

Over their lifetimes, the 10 best-funded companies in the ecosystem have raised

about \$9.4 billion. Paytm leads with \$2.8 billion, followed by PhonePe at \$1.7 billion and Cred at \$1.5 billion.

The ecosystem is also showing signs of maturity through exits and consolidation. Since 2021, payments companies have recorded eight IPOs and 25 acquisitions. Public market exits include Paytm, Pine Labs, Mobikwik and Zaggie.

At the same time, larger funded companies are increasingly becoming acquirers. Razorpay has acquired Exetap and Izealiant, while Pine Labs has acquired Setu and Mosambic.

M2P, Juspay, PayU and Perfos have also pursued acquisitions to add capabilities, indicating consolidation around larger full-stack platforms.

The report highlighted UPI's growing international footprint as another development.

Cross-border UPI transactions rose more than 20-fold from \$7,060 in FY24 to 7.5 lakh in FY25.

GODREJ INDUSTRIES

Crafting tomorrow since 1897

CIN : L24241MH1988PLC097781
Regd. Office: Sodrej One, Pirojshanagar, Eastern Express Highway, Vikhroli (E), Mumbai 400 079.
Tel : 022 - 2518 8010 / 20 / 30; Fax : 022 - 2518 8066
Website : www.godrejindustries.com, Email : investor@godrejind.com

EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2026

Particulars	(Amounts in ₹ Crore)			
	30-Jun-26 Unaudited	Quarter Ended 31-Mar-26 Audited (refer note 3)	30-Jun-25 Unaudited	31-Mar-26 Audited
Total Income from Operations	5,448.09	7,693.72	4,459.80	22,236.85
Net Profit for the period before Share of Profit of Equity Accounted Investees, Exceptional Items and Tax	608.38	922.72	966.06	3,013.98
Net Profit after Tax	523.36	840.92	726.35	2,411.01
Net Profit After Tax attributable to the owners of the Company	284.36	444.28	349.22	1,240.53
Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit) for the period (after tax) & Other Comprehensive Income (after tax) attributable to the owners of the Company	278.03	563.68	365.98	1,473.30
Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value - ₹. 1 per share)	33.68	33.68	33.68	33.68
Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserve as shown in the audited Balance Sheet				11,142.81
Net worth	11,452.01	11,176.49	10,137.54	11,176.49
Debt/Equity Ratio	1.84	1.71	1.39	1.71
Debt Service Coverage Ratio	1.65	2.73	1.30	1.78
Interest Service Coverage Ratio	4.02	2.81	3.23	2.67
Earnings per share (in ₹.) (Not Annualised)				
(a) Basic	8.44	13.19	10.37	36.83
(b) Diluted	8.44	13.19	10.37	36.83

Key numbers of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results

Particulars	(Amounts in ₹ Crore)			
	30-Jun-26 Unaudited	Quarter Ended 31-Mar-26 Audited (refer note 3)	30-Jun-25 Unaudited	31-Mar-26 Audited
Turnover (Net Sales)	1,289.45	1,233.63	1,018.29	4,809.15
Profit / (Loss) Before Exceptional Items and Tax	(5.41)	13.04	(29.98)	69.23
Profit / (Loss) After Tax	(5.41)	13.04	(29.98)	61.02
Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) & Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)	(1.61)	12.60	(31.01)	60.14
Paid up Equity Share Capital	33.68	33.68	33.68	33.68
Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserves)	1,734.73	1,735.58	1,588.63	1,735.58
Capital Redemption Reserve	31.46	31.46	31.46	31.46
Debt Redemption Reserve	-	-	-	-
Securities Premium	928.29	933.33	928.29	933.33
Net worth	1,768.41	1,769.26	1,675.14	1,769.26
Outstanding Net Debt	10,479.07	9,739.17	7,640.95	9,739.17
Debt/Equity Ratio	5.93	5.50	5.78	5.50
Debt Service Coverage Ratio	0.47	1.06	0.20	0.49
Interest Service Coverage Ratio	1.08	1.17	0.97	1.19
Earning per Equity Share (EPS):-				
Basic EPS	(0.16)	0.38	(0.89)	1.81
Diluted EPS	(0.16)	0.39	(0.89)	1.81

Notes:

- The above Statement of audited financial results which are published in accordance with Regulations 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meetings held on August 13, 2026. The financial results are in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS) as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules thereunder. The above results have been reviewed by the Statutory Auditors of the Company who have expressed an unmodified review opinion vide their review reports thereon.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of the Quarterly Financial Results filed with Stock Exchanges under Regulations 33 and 52 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements), 2015. The full format of the Quarterly Financial Results are available on the Stock Exchanges websites i.e., National Stock Exchange of India Limited (URL: www.nseindia.com) and BSE India Limited (URL: www.bseindia.com) and on the Company's website (URL: https://www.godrejindustries.com). The same can also be accessed by scanning the QR Code provided below.
- The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2026 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures upto the third quarter of that financial year.



By Order of the Board
For Godrej Industries Limited

N. B. Godrej
Chairman & Managing Director
DIN: 00066195

Place: Mumbai
Date: August 13, 2026

GSB FINANCE LIMITED	
CIN: L99999MH2001PLC134193 GSTIN: 27AACCG0914E123 Registered Office: 201, 2nd Floor, Eco Space 1T, Park Building, Village Mogra, Old Nagardas Road, Andheri (E) Mumbai (MH) - 400098. Corporate Office: 301, 2nd Floor, Eskay Plaza, Anand Talkies Road, Rajpur (CG) - 492001. Tel: 0771-4210000 e-mail: compliance@gsbfinanceindia.com Website: https://gsbfinanceindia.com/	
UN-AUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2026	
The un-audited Standalone Financial Results of GSB Finance Limited for the Quarter ended 30th June 2026 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on Wednesday, 12th August 2026. The Financial Results along with the Limited Review Report can be accessed at the Company's website at https://gsbfinanceindia.com/quarterly-results/ on the website of Stock Exchange i.e. https://www.bseindia.com/. The same can also be accessed by scanning QR code provided alongside.	
Date: 13.08.2026	For, GSB Finance Limited Company Secretary

SWELECT ENERGY SYSTEMS LIMITED	
Corporate Identity Number : L33080TN1994PLC226578 Registered & Corporate Office : 'SWELECT HOUSE', No.5, Sir P.S. Sivasamy Sabi, Mysore, Chennai - 600 004. Tel: +91 44 24852266. Fax: +91 44 24855179. Email: cs@sweselects.com. Website: www.sweselects.com	
EXTRACT OF THE STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2026	
(In Lakhs-Except Earnings per Share)	
Sl. No.	Particulars
	Quarter ended
	30 June 2026 (Unaudited)
	31 March 2026 (Audited)
	30 June 2025 (Unaudited)
	31 March 2026 (Audited)
1	Revenue from operations
2	Other Income
3	Total Income (1+2)
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)
5	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax, (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)
6	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)
7	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit/Loss for the period (after tax) and other Comprehensive Income (after tax))
8	Equity Share Capital (Face value of Rs.10/- each)
9	Reserves (Other Equity) (excluding revaluation reserve)
10	Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 10/- each) :-
	Basic
	Diluted

Notes:

- The Financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee in their meeting held on 12 August 2026 and approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 13 August 2026. The standalone and consolidated financial results have also been subject to limited review by the statutory auditors of the Company and have issued an unmodified review report on these results.
- The figures for the quarter ended 31 March 2026 are the balancing figures between the audited figures for the financial year ended 31 March 2026 and published year-to-date figures for nine months ended 31 December 2025, which were subject to limited review by the statutory auditors.
- Key numbers of the Standalone results :-

Particulars	
(In Lakhs-Except Earnings per Share)	
Particulars	Quarter ended
	30 June 2026 (Unaudited)
	31 March 2026 (Audited)
	30 June 2025 (Unaudited)
	31 March 2026 (Audited)
1	Revenue from Operations
2	Other Income
3	Total Income (1) + (2)
4	Profit/(Loss) before tax
5	Profit/(Loss) after tax

Place: Chennai
Date: 13 August 2026

For and on behalf of the Board
Arunkumar Pudur Shanmugasundaram
CEO & Managing Director
DIN: 98371976

